
PARTS CATALOG



SNL
A1F
A2
001D
100AQ
100AR
100AT
100AU
102
103B
104
105A
105B
106C
106D
107
108C
109C
110
130C
140C
250
260
261
262
263
270
271
272
280
310A
311A
312C
313
316
320
330
333
350
351



352
460A
460B
620
640
770
810B
810E
815
816
900A
910A
910B
910C
910D
920A
920B
930
980
D11C
D90
E10
H30
H31
ZZA
ZZB
ZZC
ZZD
ZZE



Figure SNL



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No. 

1 F19-2491-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 4551i
UNT
WITHOUT ADF

2 F19-2591-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 4545i
UMZ
WITHOUT ADF

3 F19-2592-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 4535i
UMY,WTD
WITHOUT ADF

4 F19-2691-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 4525i
UMX
WITHOUT ADF



Figure A1F



Figure A1F



Figure A1F



Figure A1F



Figure A1F



Figure A1F



Figure A2



Figure A2



Figure 001D



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

001D NPN RF ACCESSORIES

1 FE4-2809-000 1 HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK

2 FE3-9210-000 1 BOX, CLEANING CLOTH STOCK

3 FE4-0152-000 1 TAPE, DUPLEXING

4 FE4-7564-000 1 CLOTH, CLEANING

5 FL1-2558-000 1 SEAL, BLANKING

6 FE4-7201-000 1 LABEL, PAPER SIZE

7 FE8-5466-000 2 CUSHION, BASE

8 FL1-2374-000 1 SHEET, CARD READER

9 FK4-4454-000 1 CD-ROM, SOFTWARE FOR UFR II

10 FK4-4457-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE, PCL



Figure 100AQ



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100AQ NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. IR-ADV 4551i

1 FC8-4000-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH

2 FE3-0907-000 2 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

3 FE4-6552-000 1 COVER, LEFT UPPER

4 FE4-6559-000 1 COVER, REAR, RIGHT

5 FE4-6560-000 1 COVER, LEFT

6 FE4-6565-000 1 COVER, FRONT, UPPER

7 FE4-6570-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY, BOTTOM

8 FE4-6571-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY ,UPPER

9 FE4-6572-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY, CENTER

10 FE4-6573-000 1 TRAY, BASE, RIGHT

11 FE4-6575-000 1 TRAY, PAPER DELIVERY

12 FE4-6576-000 1 COVER, RIGHT DOOR, UPPER

13 FE4-6577-000 1 COVER, REAR, LEFT

14 FE4-6578-000 1 COVER, HDD DOOR

15 FE4-6579-000 1 COVER, REAR

16 FE4-6581-000 1 COVER, LATTICE

17 FE4-6584-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, BOTTOM

18 FE4-6585-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, UPPER, BEHIND

19 FE4-6586-000 1 GUIDE, PAPER BACK END

20 FE4-6587-000 1 COVER, DELIVERY TRAY, ACC

21 FE4-7199-000 1 LABEL, TONER

22 FE4-7204-000 1 PANEL, LEFT LOWER

23 FE4-7205-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT LOWER, FRONT

24 FE4-7206-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT LOWER, REAR

25 FE4-7208-000 1 PANEL, REAR LOWER

26 FE4-7209-000 1 PANEL, PROTECTIVE

27 FE4-7210-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY, REAR

28 FE4-7226-000 2 PANEL, HANDLE

29 FE4-7237-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT CENTER

30 FE4-7253-000 1 LABEL, GENUINE TONER

31 FC0-2538-000 1 MOUNT, SWITCH COVER

32 FL0-5736-000 1 COVER, TONER BOTTLE, TOP

33 FE4-7268-000 1 LABEL, HDD

34 FL0-5737-000 10 SEAL, BLANKING

35 FL0-5744-000 1 COVER, TONER BOTTLE

36 FM1-J167-000 1 FRONT DOOR UNIT

37 FE4-7256-000 1 LABEL, TONER TYPE

38 FM1-J192-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY, REAR

39 FE4-2811-000 1 COVER, ARM, UPPER

40 FE8-4657-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR



Figure 100AR



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100AR NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. IR-ADV 4545i

1 FC8-4000-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH

2 FE3-0907-000 2 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

3 FE4-6552-000 1 COVER, LEFT UPPER

4 FE4-6559-000 1 COVER, REAR, RIGHT

5 FE4-6560-000 1 COVER, LEFT

6 FE4-6565-000 1 COVER, FRONT, UPPER

7 FE4-6570-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY, BOTTOM

8 FE4-6571-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY ,UPPER

9 FE4-6572-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY, CENTER

10 FE4-6573-000 1 TRAY, BASE, RIGHT

11 FE4-6575-000 1 TRAY, PAPER DELIVERY

12 FE4-6576-000 1 COVER, RIGHT DOOR, UPPER

13 FE4-6577-000 1 COVER, REAR, LEFT

14 FE4-6578-000 1 COVER, HDD DOOR

15 FE4-6579-000 1 COVER, REAR

16 FE4-6581-000 1 COVER, LATTICE

17 FE4-6584-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, BOTTOM

18 FE4-6585-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, UPPER, BEHIND

19 FE4-6586-000 1 GUIDE, PAPER BACK END

20 FE4-6587-000 1 COVER, DELIVERY TRAY, ACC

21 FE4-7199-000 1 LABEL, TONER

22 FE4-7204-000 1 PANEL, LEFT LOWER

23 FE4-7205-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT LOWER, FRONT

24 FE4-7206-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT LOWER, REAR

25 FE4-7208-000 1 PANEL, REAR LOWER

26 FE4-7209-000 1 PANEL, PROTECTIVE

27 FE4-7210-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY, REAR

28 FE4-7226-000 2 PANEL, HANDLE

29 FE4-7237-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT CENTER

30 FE4-7253-000 1 LABEL, GENUINE TONER

31 FC0-2538-000 1 MOUNT, SWITCH COVER

32 FL0-5736-000 1 COVER, TONER BOTTLE, TOP

33 FE4-7268-000 1 LABEL, HDD

34 FL0-5737-000 10 SEAL, BLANKING

35 FL0-5744-000 1 COVER, TONER BOTTLE

36 FM1-J167-000 1 FRONT DOOR UNIT

37 FE4-7256-000 1 LABEL, TONER TYPE

38 FM1-J192-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY, REAR

39 FE4-2811-000 1 COVER, ARM, UPPER

40 FE8-4657-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR



Figure 100AT



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100AT NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. IR-ADV 4535i

1 FC8-4000-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH

2 FE3-0907-000 2 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

3 FE4-6552-000 1 COVER, LEFT UPPER

4 FE4-6559-000 1 COVER, REAR, RIGHT

5 FE4-6560-000 1 COVER, LEFT

6 FE4-6565-000 1 COVER, FRONT, UPPER

7 FE4-6570-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY, BOTTOM

8 FE4-6571-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY ,UPPER

9 FE4-6572-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY, CENTER

10 FE4-6573-000 1 TRAY, BASE, RIGHT

11 FE4-6575-000 1 TRAY, PAPER DELIVERY

12 FE4-6576-000 1 COVER, RIGHT DOOR, UPPER

13 FE4-6577-000 1 COVER, REAR, LEFT

14 FE4-6578-000 1 COVER, HDD DOOR

15 FE4-6579-000 1 COVER, REAR

16 FE4-6581-000 1 COVER, LATTICE

17 FE4-6584-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, BOTTOM

18 FE4-6585-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, UPPER, BEHIND

19 FE4-6586-000 1 GUIDE, PAPER BACK END

20 FE4-6587-000 1 COVER, DELIVERY TRAY, ACC

21 FE4-7199-000 1 LABEL, TONER

22 FE4-7204-000 1 PANEL, LEFT LOWER

23 FE4-7205-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT LOWER, FRONT

24 FE4-7206-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT LOWER, REAR

25 FE4-7208-000 1 PANEL, REAR LOWER

26 FE4-7209-000 1 PANEL, PROTECTIVE

27 FE4-7210-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY, REAR

28 FE4-7226-000 2 PANEL, HANDLE

29 FE4-7237-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT CENTER

30 FE4-7253-000 1 LABEL, GENUINE TONER

31 FC0-2538-000 1 MOUNT, SWITCH COVER

32 FL0-5736-000 1 COVER, TONER BOTTLE, TOP

33 FE4-7268-000 1 LABEL, HDD

34 FL0-5737-000 10 SEAL, BLANKING

35 FL0-5744-000 1 COVER, TONER BOTTLE

36 FM1-J167-000 1 FRONT DOOR UNIT

37 FE4-7256-000 1 LABEL, TONER TYPE

38 FM1-J192-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY, REAR

39 FE4-2811-000 1 COVER, ARM, UPPER

40 FE8-4657-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR



Figure 100AU



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100AU NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. IR-ADV 4525i

1 FC8-4000-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH

2 FE3-0907-000 2 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

3 FE4-6552-000 1 COVER, LEFT UPPER

4 FE4-6559-000 1 COVER, REAR, RIGHT

5 FE4-6560-000 1 COVER, LEFT

6 FE4-6565-000 1 COVER, FRONT, UPPER

7 FE4-6570-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY, BOTTOM

8 FE4-6571-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY ,UPPER

9 FE4-6572-000 1 COVER, DEPTH, DELIVERY, CENTER

10 FE4-6573-000 1 TRAY, BASE, RIGHT

11 FE4-6575-000 1 TRAY, PAPER DELIVERY

12 FE4-6576-000 1 COVER, RIGHT DOOR, UPPER

13 FE4-6577-000 1 COVER, REAR, LEFT

14 FE4-6578-000 1 COVER, HDD DOOR

15 FE4-6579-000 1 COVER, REAR

16 FE4-6581-000 1 COVER, LATTICE

17 FE4-6584-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, BOTTOM

18 FE4-6585-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, UPPER, BEHIND

19 FE4-6586-000 1 GUIDE, PAPER BACK END

20 FE4-6587-000 1 COVER, DELIVERY TRAY, ACC

21 FE4-7199-000 1 LABEL, TONER

22 FE4-7204-000 1 PANEL, LEFT LOWER

23 FE4-7205-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT LOWER, FRONT

24 FE4-7206-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT LOWER, REAR

25 FE4-7208-000 1 PANEL, REAR LOWER

26 FE4-7209-000 1 PANEL, PROTECTIVE

27 FE4-7210-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY, REAR

28 FE4-7226-000 2 PANEL, HANDLE

29 FE4-7237-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT CENTER

30 FE4-7253-000 1 LABEL, GENUINE TONER

31 FC0-2538-000 1 MOUNT, SWITCH COVER

32 FL0-5736-000 1 COVER, TONER BOTTLE, TOP

33 FE4-7268-000 1 LABEL, HDD

34 FL0-5737-000 10 SEAL, BLANKING

35 FL0-5744-000 1 COVER, TONER BOTTLE

36 FM1-J167-000 1 FRONT DOOR UNIT

37 FE4-7256-000 1 LABEL, TONER TYPE

38 FM1-J192-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY, REAR

39 FE4-2811-000 1 COVER, ARM, UPPER

40 FE8-4657-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR



Figure 102



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

102 FM1-J052-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE

1 FC0-2458-010 1 GUIDE, AUXILIARY

2 FC0-2489-000 1 GUIDE, DUPLEXING PAPER FEED

3 FC0-2512-000 1 HINGE, RIGHT DOOR, UPPER

4 FC5-1358-000 2 COLLAR, FIXING DELIVERY

5 FC5-6014-000 2 CAP, SPRING

6 FC9-0717-000 3 BUSHING

7 FE4-0096-000 1 FLAG, MICROSWITCH

8 FE4-6492-000 1 GEAR, 26T/26T

9 FE4-7207-000 1 DOOR, RIGHT

10 FE4-7224-000 1 COVER, MULTI ROLLER

11 FK2-0360-000 1 FAN FM7

12 FK4-3647-000 2 FAN FM3,FM4

13 FL0-2763-000 2 SHEET, STATIC CHARGE

14 FL2-3181-000 1 PIN, HINGE

15 FL3-1448-000 1 ROLLER, DUPLEXING PAPER FEED

16 FM1-J053-000 1 DUPLEXING PAPER FEED ASSEMBLY

17 FC9-8965-010 1 FLAG, REVERSE DETECT

18 FC9-8966-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

19 FE2-0747-000 1 LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION

20 FE4-6508-000 2 BUSHING

21 FL3-6203-000 1 ROLLER, DUPLEXING PAPER FEED

22 WG8-5836-000 1 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S7

23 FE4-6502-000 1 GEAR, 26T

24 XD9-0136-000 1 RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)

25 FE4-7225-000 1 BUTTON, RIGHT DOOR

26 FU7-2998-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

27 FM1-N865-000 1 CABLE, DOOR, RIGHT

28 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

29 VS1-7177-003 5 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

30 VS1-7177-005 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

31 VS1-8959-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 4P, W

32 FU5-3796-000 1 PULLEY

33 FU5-6014-000 2 COLLAR

34 FU8-2798-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

35 FU8-2883-000 2 SPRING, RETAINING

36 XD9-0289-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL

37 XF2-1611-840 1 BELT, TIMING

38 4Y8-3118-000 1 DOOR, RIGHT



Figure 103B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

103B NPN RF MACHINE FRONT PLATE

1 FA8-2446-000 2 PIN, HINGE

2 FC9-0504-000 1 LABEL, WASTE TONER UNLOCK

3 FC9-0574-000 1 COVER, INNER, RIGHT

4 FC9-0900-000 1 HOOK, RIGHT DOOR, LOWER

5 FC9-1706-000 1 COVER, INNER, RIGHT UPPER

6 FE4-7275-000 1 LABEL, LASER CAUTION

7 WP2-5410-000 1 SENSOR, HUMIDITY S16

8 FE4-7257-000 1 LABEL, TONER SHAKE

9 FK3-2835-000 1 SWITCH, MAIN POWER SUPPLY SW1

10 FC9-1698-000 2 HOOK, FRONT DOOR

11 FE4-6874-000 1 MOUNT, TONER SENSOR, FR COVER

12 FL0-5730-000 2 SEAL, COVER, INNER

13 FU7-2996-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

14 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW, RS, M3X8.5

15 FM1-N914-000 1 CABLE, INTERLOCK SWITCH

16 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

17 FC9-0898-000 1 HOOK, RIGHT DOOR, UPPER

18 FC9-0899-000 1 HOOK, RIGHT DOOR, CENTER

19 FM4-1101-000 1 CONTACT PCB ASSEMBLY

20 FC9-0502-000 1 LEVER, BOTTLE EXCHANGE

21 FC9-0503-000 1 LEVER, HANDLE LOCK

22 FC9-7708-000 1 GEAR, 7T

23 FU7-2912-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

24 FC9-1701-000 1 HOLDER, INTERLOCK

25 FU7-2997-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

26 WC4-5242-000 1 SWITCH, MICRO SW2

27 FU6-2194-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

28 FU7-2911-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

29 WG8-5836-000 3 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S17, S18, S46

30 FE4-6878-000 1 COVER, DEVELOPING



Figure 104



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

104 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

1 FC0-2513-000 1 HINGE, RIGHT DOOR, LOWER

2 FC8-6380-000 3 CLIP

3 FC9-0545-000 1 BUSHING

4 FC9-0562-010 2 LEVER, RIGHT

5 FC9-0730-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING

6 FC9-0731-000 1 COVER, PLATE, GROUNDING

7 FC9-0989-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

8 FC9-0990-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

9 FC9-0991-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

10 FC9-1680-000 1 COVER, RIGHT DOOR POSITIONING

11 FE4-6484-000 1 CAM, HINGE, RIGHT DOOR

12 FE4-6509-000 1 GUIDE, DUPLEX, AUXILIARY

13 FE4-6711-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

14 FE4-6712-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

15 FE4-6715-000 1 SPACER

16 FE4-6778-000 1 COVER, PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE

17 FK2-9142-000 1 MOTOR, DC M1

18 FK2-9153-000 3 CLUTCH CL1,CL3,CL12

19 FL0-5697-000 1 BUSHING

20 FM1-J189-000 1 GUIDE, PRE-TRANSFER, UPPER

21 FM1-N911-000 1 CABLE, DOOR, RIGHT

22 FM3-9250-000 1 ROLLER, REG. PRESSURE

23 VS1-8412-015 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

24 VS1-8412-029 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

25 VS1-8959-010 1 CONNECTOR, WIRE TO WIRE

26 VS1-8959-013 1 CONNECTOR, WIRE TO WIRE

27 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

28 XD9-0136-000 4 RING, E

29 XD9-0137-010 1 RING, E

30 XH9-0136-000 2 FOOT, RUBBER



Figure 105A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

105A NPN RF MACHINE INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
IR-ADV 
4551,4545,4535 
SERIES

1 FC9-0512-000 1 HANDLE, PRESSURE

2 FC9-0533-000 1 SLIDER, LASER SHUTTER

3 FU7-2913-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

4 FC9-1623-010 1 LINK, LASER SHUTTER

5 FU7-2972-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

6 FK2-0472-010 1 FAN FM6

7 FC9-0609-000 2 CAM, DEVELOPING PRESSURE

8 FU8-2801-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

9 FC0-2504-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, FRONT

10 FE2-0460-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE

11 FE4-6870-000 1 BLOCK, NTD POSITIONING

12 FC9-1622-000 2 SPRING, LEAF

13 FM1-N913-000 1 CABLE, DC CONTROLLER, FRONT

14 FM1-N874-000 1 CABLE, LASER

15 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

16 VS1-7177-003 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

17 FM1-C863-000 1 CABLE, COOLING FAN

18 FE2-0507-000 1 SHEET, TONERCOVER



Figure 105B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

105B NPN RF MACHINE INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 IR-ADV 4525 SERIES

1 FC9-0512-000 1 HANDLE, PRESSURE

2 FC9-0533-000 1 SLIDER, LASER SHUTTER

3 FU7-2913-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

4 FC9-1623-010 1 LINK, LASER SHUTTER

5 FU7-2972-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

6 FK2-0472-010 1 FAN FM6

7 FC9-0609-000 2 CAM, DEVELOPING PRESSURE

8 FU8-2801-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

9 FC0-2504-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, FRONT

10 FE2-0460-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE

11 FE4-6870-000 1 BLOCK, NTD POSITIONING

12 FC9-1622-000 2 SPRING, LEAF

13 FM1-N913-000 1 CABLE, DC CONTROLLER, FRONT

14 FM1-N898-000 1 CABLE, LASER

15 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

16 VS1-7177-003 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

17 FM1-C863-000 1 CABLE, COOLING FAN

18 FE2-0507-000 1 SHEET, TONERCOVER



Figure 106C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

106C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
WITHOUT HEATER 
4551

1 FU5-1030-000 1 BUSHING

2 FC8-2478-000 4 HOLDER, SWITCH

3 FM4-2903-000 3 CABLE, SIZE DETECT

4 FU7-2332-000 12 SPRING, COMPRESSION

5 WC2-5761-000 4 SWITCH, DETECT PUSH S28, S29, S30, S35

6 FC8-4999-000 4 ROLLER, RAIL

7 FL3-1456-000 2 RAIL, ROLLER SHAFT PLATE, LEFT

8 FM1-N912-000 1 CABLE, CASSETTE

9 VS1-8959-010 2 CONNECTOR, WIRE TO WIRE

10 FM1-N918-000 1 CABLE, OPTION CASSETTE

11 VS1-8412-011 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

12 VS1-8412-015 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

13 FM1-N919-000 1 CABLE, AC DRIVER

14 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW, RS, M3X8.5



Figure 106D



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

106D NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
WITHOUT HEATER
EXCEPT 4551

1 FU5-1030-000 1 BUSHING

2 FC8-2478-000 4 HOLDER, SWITCH

3 FM4-2903-000 3 CABLE, SIZE DETECT

4 FU7-2332-000 12 SPRING, COMPRESSION

5 WC2-5761-000 4 SWITCH, DETECT PUSH S28, S29, S30, S35

6 FC8-4999-000 4 ROLLER, RAIL

7 FL3-1456-000 2 RAIL, ROLLER SHAFT PLATE, LEFT

8 FM1-N912-000 1 CABLE, CASSETTE

9 VS1-8959-010 2 CONNECTOR, WIRE TO WIRE

10 FM1-N918-000 1 CABLE, OPTION CASSETTE

11 VS1-8412-011 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

12 VS1-8412-015 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

13 FM1-N919-000 1 CABLE, AC DRIVER

14 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW, RS, M3X8.5



Figure 107



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

107 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

1 FC9-0535-000 1 RAIL, FIXING, FRONT

2 FC9-0536-000 1 RAIL, FIXING, REAR

3 FC9-1608-000 1 PLATE, FIXING FIXED, MIDDLE

4 FM1-N853-000 1 CABLE, FIXING CONTROL

5 FM1-N854-000 1 CABLE, FIXING HEATER AC

6 FM1-N872-000 1 CABLE, COOLING FAN

7 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

8 VS1-7177-003 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

9 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW, RS, M3X8

10 VS1-8959-007 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 7P



Figure 108C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

108C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (WITHOUT ADF)

1 XA9-1386-000 6 SCREW,RS,M3X8



Figure 109C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

109C NPN RF MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
230V
MODEL WITHOUT 
CASSETTE HEATER

1 FC6-4689-000 1 HANDLE

2 FC9-8976-000 1 SHEET, CONNECTING PLATE

3 FK2-0360-000 1 FAN FM5

4 FE4-6884-000 1 RAIL, PRS RELEASE

5 FE4-7123-000 1 GEAR, 63T/19T

6 FK4-2670-000 1 CABLE, FFC, HVT

7 FK4-2681-000 1 MOTOR, DC M2

8 FM1-N920-000 1 CABLE, RISER SIGNAL

9 FC7-2409-000 2 BUSHING

10 FE4-6445-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

11 FE4-6446-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

12 FE4-6447-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

13 FE4-6448-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

14 FE4-6449-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

15 FE4-6450-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

16 FE4-6477-000 1 SUPPORT, CONTROLER BOX

17 FE4-6478-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

18 FM1-J175-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

19 FM1-N850-000 1 CABLE, SOFT ID

20 VS1-7177-007 1 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE, BK

21 FM1-N851-000 1 CABLE, AC CONTROL

22 FM1-N878-000 1 CABLE, FINISHER

23 VS1-8412-013 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

24 FM1-N917-000 1 CABLE, HOPPER CONNECTING

25 VS1-8412-023 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

26 VS1-8959-012 1 CONNECTOR, WIRE TO WIRE, 12P

27 FM1-N900-000 1 CABLE, MAIN FEED

28 VS1-7177-002 3 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

29 FM1-N915-000 1 CABLE, AC

30 FM1-N916-000 1 CABLE, AC SIGNAL

31 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

32 VS1-7177-011 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 11P, BK

33 FC9-0992-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

34 FC9-0993-000 1 SPRING, CONTACT

35 FM1-N875-000 1 CABLE, RISER

36 VS1-8412-027 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

37 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW, RS, M3X8

38 XA9-1386-000 8 SCREW, RS, M3X8



Figure 110



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

110 NPN RF MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

1 FC0-2507-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, LEFT REAR

2 XA9-1567-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

3 FK4-3961-000 1 CABLE, POWER, MICRO USB

4 FK4-3962-000 1 CABLE, SIGNAL

5 FK4-3963-000 1 CABLE, MINI USB

6 FK4-3964-000 1 CABLE, USB

7 FK4-3965-000 1 CABLE, USB DEVICE PORT

8 FK4-2671-000 1 CABLE, FFC, LASER



Figure 130C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

130C NPN RF CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

1 FE3-9169-000 4 CAP

2 FE8-4737-000 1 HINGE, SHAFT

3 FL1-2378-000 1 HINGE, RIGHT

4 FE8-4662-000 1 SUPPORT, HINGE

5 FE8-4656-000 1 COVER, LOWER

6 FE8-4659-000 1 HINGE, LEFT

7 FM1-P029-000 1 HINGE BASE ASSEMBLY, LEFT

8 FM1-P030-000 1 HINGE BASE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT

9 FM1-N418-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

10 FE3-1334-000 1 KEY, STOP

11 FE3-9931-000 1 KEY TOP, RESET

12 FE4-1774-010 1 COVER, FRAME

13 FE4-1787-000 1 GUIDE, LAMP LED

14 FE4-1788-000 2 KEY TOP, SIDE

15 FE4-1789-000 1 KEY TOP, VOLUME

16 FE4-5111-000 1 KEY TOP, SLEEP

17 FL1-2178-000 1 KEY TOP, NUMBERS

18 FE4-5556-000 1 KEY TOP, SETTINGS/REGISTRATION

19 FK4-2360-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

20 FK4-2365-000 1 SPEAKER

21 FL0-1151-000 1 KEY TOP, START

22 FM1-N259-000 1 LCD UNIT

23 FM1-N424-000 1 CONTROL PANEL UNIT

24 FM1-X863-000 1 KEY TOP PCB ASSEMBLY

25 FM1-X896-000 1 CPU PCB ASSEMBLY

26 FM2-B801-000 1 CABLE, 10 KEY

27 FM1-X829-000 1 CABLE, UI

28 VS1-8959-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 3P, W

501 XD1-1108-233 1 WASHER,COP



Figure 140C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

140C NPN RF POWER CORD TERMINAL ASS'Y 230V EXCEPT IN

1 FM2-4786-000 1 CORD, POWER

2 FM4-7621-000 1 CABLE, AC INLET

3 XD1-4200-402 1 WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK, M4



Figure 250



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

250 FM1-J142-000 1 MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1 FC9-0922-000 1 COUPLING

2 FC9-0923-000 2 BUSHING

3 FC9-1593-000 3 BUSHING

4 FE2-0459-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING

5 FE4-6597-000 1 GEAR, 40T

6 FE4-6598-000 1 GEAR, 25T

7 FE4-6607-000 1 COUPLING, A

8 FE4-6608-000 1 COUPLING, B

9 FE4-6609-000 1 COUPLING, DRIVE

10 FE4-6610-000 1 HOLDER, COUPLING

11 FE4-6611-000 1 SLIDER, COUPLING

12 FE4-6612-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

13 FE4-6613-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

14 FE4-6615-000 1 GEAR, 20T

15 FE4-6620-000 1 GEAR, 21T

16 FC7-2666-000 1 COUPLING, DRUM

17 FU7-2962-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

18 XD9-0342-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL

19 FU7-2960-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

20 FU7-2961-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

21 FU8-0541-000 1 GEAR, 99T/52T

22 FU8-0542-000 1 GEAR, 99T/75T

23 FU8-0547-000 1 GEAR, 22T

24 FU8-0555-000 1 GEAR, 35T/26T

25 FU9-0378-000 1 GEAR, 24T/39T

26 FU9-0380-000 1 GEAR, 18T

27 FU9-0381-000 1 GEAR, 37T/87T

28 FU9-0382-000 1 GEAR, 29T

29 XA9-1386-000 1 SCREW,RS,M3X8

30 XD9-0289-000 2 PIN, PARALLEL

31 XD9-0339-000 2 PIN, PARALLEL

32 XG9-0787-000 1 BEARING, BALL, LF1060ZZHP0P25L

33 XG9-0794-000 3 BEARING, BALL, LNR-1680KKR

34 XG9-0840-000 2 BEARING, BALL, DDLF-1280ZZH



Figure 260



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

260 FM4-7923-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASS'Y
UPPER, EXCEPT IR-
ADV 4551 SERIES

1 FC5-1516-000 1 PULLEY, 80T

2 FK2-7327-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING M13

3 XF2-1609-040 1 BELT, TIMING



Figure 261



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

261 FM4-7902-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASS'Y
LOWER, EXCEPT IR-
ADV 4551 SERIES

1 FC6-5022-000 1 PULLEY, 34T

2 FK2-7327-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING M3

3 FU3-0285-000 1 GEAR, 80T/16T

4 XF2-1604-940 1 BELT, TIMING



Figure 262



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

262 FM4-7922-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASS'Y IR-ADV 4551 SERIES

1 FK2-7326-000 2 MOTOR, DC M3, M13

2 FU7-0353-000 1 PULLEY, 53T/GEAR, 16T

3 XF2-1607-340 1 BELT, TIMING



Figure 263



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

263 FM1-J057-000 1 DUPLEXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1 FK3-1307-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M9

2 FE4-6505-000 2 BUSHING

3 FU7-2960-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

4 FE4-6493-000 1 GEAR, 18T

5 FE4-6506-000 1 PULLEY, 30T

6 XA9-1567-000 4 SCREW, RS, M3X8.5

7 XF2-1606-040 1 BELT, TIMING

8 XD9-0333-000 1 PIN, DOWEL

9 XD9-0134-000 1 RING, E

10 XD9-0136-000 1 RING, E



Figure 270



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

270 NPN RF CARTRIDGE LEFT RAIL ASSEMBLY

1 FC9-1618-000 1 STOPPER, DRUM

2 FK2-0360-000 1 FAN FM1, FM2



Figure 271



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

271 NPN RF CARTRIDGE RIGHT RAIL ASSEMBLY 

1 FC9-0733-000 1 SHUTTER, FRONT

2 FE4-6546-000 1 SHUTTER, REAR

3 FC9-1683-000 1 PINION, 18T

4 FK2-9148-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING M8

6 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

7 WG8-5836-000 1 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S10

8 FM1-N922-000 1 CABLE, SIDE END SHUTTER

9 FE4-6544-000 1 SHUTTER, HOLDER



Figure 272



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

272 FM1-J135-000 1 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1 FC9-1593-000 2 BUSHING

2 FE4-6856-000 1 GEAR, 60T

3 FE4-6858-000 1 GEAR, 38T/91T

4 FE4-6859-000 1 COUPLING

5 FE4-6860-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

6 FK4-2684-000 1 MOTOR, DC M17

7 XA9-1386-000 3 SCREW,RS,M3X8

8 XD9-0291-000 2 PIN, PARALLEL



Figure 280



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

280 FM1-J126-000 1 FIRST DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1 FK3-1309-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M10

2 FE4-7189-000 1 GEAR, 18T/PULLEY, 20T

3 WG8-5836-000 2 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S20, S21

4 XA9-1567-000 2 SCREW, RS, M3X8.5

5 XF2-1603-640 1 BELT, TIMING



Figure 310A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

310A FM4-9175-010 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY UPPER

1 FB6-3410-000 1 LIMITER, TORQUE

2 FC5-0595-010 1 GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH

3 FC7-5845-000 1 STOPPER, ROLLER

4 FC0-6755-000 1 HOLDER, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER

5 FB6-3388-000 1 ROD, SEPARATION ROLLER RELEASE

6 FB6-3389-000 1 CLAW, PICK-UP

7 FB6-3391-000 1 GEAR, RATCHET

8 FB6-3392-020 1 SPRING, LEAF

9 FB6-3395-000 1 ARM, PAPER FEED SHAFT

10 FB6-3396-010 1 LOCK, PICK-UP

11 FB6-3397-000 1 FLAG, PAPER SENSOR

12 FB6-3398-000 1 FLAG, PAPER DETECT SENSOR

13 FB6-3402-000 1 GEAR, RATCHET

14 FB6-3403-000 1 COUPLING, FEED SHAFT STOP

15 FB6-3404-000 1 COUPLING, SEPARATION SHAFT

16 FB6-3413-000 1 COLLAR, PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT

17 FB6-4852-000 1 ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH

18 VS1-7173-014 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 14P, W

19 FC6-9867-000 1 RING, RETAINING

20 FC8-1178-000 1 CLAW, PAPER PICK-UP

21 FC8-1202-000 1 DAMPER

22 FC9-4290-010 1 JOINT, RETARD

23 FC9-7253-000 1 ARM, LIFTING

24 FL3-6661-010 1 GEAR, 46T

25 FK2-0408-010 1 SOLENOID SL1

26 FM3-4146-010 1 PICK-UP ARM UNIT

27 FM4-2525-000 1 HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER

28 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

29 FS1-1205-000 2 BUSHING

30 FS5-1943-000 1 BUSHING

31 FS6-1063-000 1 BUSHING

32 FS7-2800-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

33 FS7-2801-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

34 FU0-0043-000 1 GEAR, 15T [DP]

35 FU3-0282-000 1 GEAR, 21T

36 FU3-0283-000 1 GEAR, 21T

37 FU3-0284-000 1 GEAR, 16T

38 FU3-0288-000 1 GEAR, 21T

39 FU3-0289-000 1 GEAR, 14T

40 FU3-0347-000 1 GEAR, 41T

41 FU3-0349-000 1 GEAR, 41T

42 FU3-0350-000 1 GEAR, 41T/41T

43 FU5-1763-000 1 BUSHING



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

44 FU3-0352-000 1 GEAR, 16T/16T

45 FU6-2684-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

46 FU6-2784-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

47 FU7-0445-000 1 GEAR, 42T

48 FU8-0214-000 1 GEAR, 51T

49 FU7-5378-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

50 RS5-1567-000 2 BUSHING

51 WG8-5836-000 4 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S2, S3, S4, S39

52 XA9-0656-000 1 SCREW,RS,M3X10

53 XA9-1567-000 1 SCREW, RS, M3X8.5

54 FB6-3405-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP [DP]

55 FC6-6661-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION [DP]

56 FC0-5080-000 1 ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION [DP]

57 XD9-0289-000 3 PIN, DOWEL



Figure 311A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

311A FM4-9177-010 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY LOWER

1 FB6-3387-000 1 GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH

2 FB6-3410-000 1 LIMITER, TORQUE

3 FC7-5845-000 1 STOPPER, ROLLER

4 FC0-6755-000 1 HOLDER, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER

5 FB6-3388-000 1 ROD, SEPARATION ROLLER RELEASE

6 FB6-3389-000 1 CLAW, PICK-UP

7 FB6-3391-000 1 GEAR, RATCHET

8 FB6-3392-020 1 SPRING, LEAF

9 FB6-3395-000 1 ARM, PAPER FEED SHAFT

10 FB6-3396-010 1 LOCK, PICK-UP

11 FB6-3397-000 1 FLAG, PAPER SENSOR

12 FB6-3398-000 1 FLAG, PAPER DETECT SENSOR

13 FB6-3402-000 1 GEAR, RATCHET

14 FB6-3403-000 1 COUPLING, FEED SHAFT STOP

15 FB6-3404-000 1 COUPLING, SEPARATION SHAFT

16 FB6-3413-000 1 COLLAR, PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT

17 FB6-4852-000 1 ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH

18 FG3-2302-020 1 CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP UNIT

19 FC6-9867-000 1 RING, RETAINING

20 FC8-1178-000 1 CLAW, PAPER PICK-UP

21 FC8-1202-000 1 DAMPER

22 FC9-4290-010 1 JOINT, RETARD

23 FC9-7253-000 1 ARM, LIFTING

24 FL3-6661-010 1 GEAR, 46T

25 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

26 FK2-0408-010 1 SOLENOID SL11

27 FL3-8032-000 1 FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR

28 FM3-4146-010 1 PICK-UP ARM UNIT

29 FM4-2525-000 1 HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER

30 FS1-1205-000 2 BUSHING

31 FS5-1943-000 1 BUSHING

32 FS6-1063-000 1 BUSHING

33 FS7-2800-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

34 FS7-2801-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

35 FS7-2803-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

36 FU0-0043-000 1 GEAR, 15T [DP]

37 FU3-0282-000 1 GEAR, 21T

38 FU3-0283-000 1 GEAR, 21T

39 FU3-0284-000 1 GEAR, 16T

40 FU3-0288-000 1 GEAR, 21T

41 FU3-0289-000 1 GEAR, 14T

42 FU3-0347-000 1 GEAR, 41T

43 FU3-0349-000 1 GEAR, 41T



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

44 FU3-0350-000 1 GEAR, 41T/41T

45 FU5-1763-000 1 BUSHING

46 FU3-0352-000 1 GEAR, 16T/16T

47 FU6-2684-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

48 FU6-2784-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

49 FU7-0445-000 1 GEAR, 42T

50 FU8-0214-000 1 GEAR, 51T

51 FU7-5378-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

52 RS5-1567-000 2 BUSHING

53 WG8-5836-000 4 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S31, S32, S33, S34

54 XA9-0656-000 1 SCREW,RS,M3X10

55 FB6-3405-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP [DP]

56 FC6-6661-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION [DP]

57 FC0-5080-000 1 ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION [DP]

58 VS1-7173-014 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 14P, W

59 XD9-0289-000 3 PIN, DOWEL



Figure 312C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

312C NPN RF MULTI PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY EUR

1 FM1-J119-000 1 MULTI PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

2 FE4-7247-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE A SIZE

3 FE4-7270-000 1 LABEL, PAPER SET INSTRUCTION
English, French, 
Spanish, Portugues, 
German

4 FE4-7250-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT MAXIMUM 

5 FE4-7218-000 1 HINGE, MULTI PICK-UP, FRONT

6 FC0-2611-000 1 STOPPER

7 FC0-5222-000 1 FLAG, MULTI PAPER SENSOR

8 FC9-0670-000 2 ROLLER, EXTRACTION

9 FC9-0671-000 1 CAP, SHAFT CONDUCTIVE

10 FC9-0672-000 1 COVER, MULTI SENSOR

11 FC9-0923-000 2 BUSHING

12 FC9-1026-000 1 BUSHING

13 FK4-2680-000 1 SOLENOID SL2

14 FL3-1348-010 1 GUIDE, MULTI, UPPER

15 FL3-1349-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI EXTRACTION DRIVE

16 FL0-2517-000 1 GUIDE, MULTI LOWER

17 FL3-5605-000 1 GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH

18 FM3-9287-010 1 MULTI SEPARATION PAD ASSEMBLY

19 FC9-0684-000 1 BUSHING

20 FC9-0685-000 1 BUSHING

21 FC9-0687-000 2 ROLLER, MULTI

22 FC9-0688-000 1 CAM, MULTI, FRONT

23 FC9-0689-000 1 CAM, MULTI, REAR

24 FM3-9293-000 1 MULTI PAPER PICK-UP GEAR ASS'Y

25 FE4-7219-000 1 PLATE, PAPER SIDE END, FRONT

26 FE4-7220-000 1 PLATE, PAPER SIDE END, REAR

27 FC0-2605-000 1 RACK, PAPER SIDE END

28 FC0-2606-000 1 GEAR, 54T/18T

29 FC0-2607-000 1 COVER, CABLE

30 FE4-7222-000 1 HINGE, MULTI PICK-UP, REAR

31 FE4-7223-000 1 COVER, HINGE

32 FM2-2768-000 1 MULTI FEED SIZE PCB ASSEMBLY S27

33 XA9-2007-000 1 SCREW,B,M4,L8

34 FE4-7180-000 1 TRAY, MULTI

35 FE4-7187-000 1 TRAY, MULTI EXTENSION

36 FU7-2925-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

37 FU7-2926-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

38 FU7-2971-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

39 FU7-2974-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

40 FU8-0525-000 1 GEAR, 21T

41 FU8-0526-000 1 GEAR 27T/25T

42 FU8-0527-000 1 GEAR, 19T



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

43 FU8-2804-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

44 WG8-5836-000 2 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S9

45 FL3-3469-000 1 PAD, SEPARATION [DP]

46 FL3-1352-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP [DP]

47 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

48 FL0-5743-000 1 COVER, MULTI

49 FM4-7674-000 1 CABLE, MULTI SIZE DETECT

50 FM1-N909-000 1 CABLE, MULTI

51 FM1-N899-000 1 CABLE, MULTI POSITION SIZE

52 FE4-7186-000 1 FLAG, PAPER SIZE



Figure 313



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

313 FM4-9157-000 1 DUPLEXING FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE

1 FC5-4425-000 1 CLIP

2 FC9-0717-000 3 BUSHING

3 FC9-0826-000 1 RATCHET, INTERMEDIATE

4 FC5-1023-000 1 ARM, SOLENOID, 2

5 FC9-0838-000 1 COVER, REVERSE SOLENOID

6 FC9-8950-000 1 SHEET, REVERSE SOLENOID

7 FH6-5095-000 1 SOLENOID SL12

8 FC0-3079-000 2 COVER, AIR FILTER

9 FC9-0852-000 1 RATCHET, FEED

10 FL3-1451-000 1 ROLLER, ENTRANCE

11 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

12 FM4-9740-000 1 DUPLEXING ENTRANCE GUIDE ASS'Y

13 FC9-0841-000 1 FLAPPER, SECOND DELIVERY

14 FC9-0843-000 1 GUIDE, REVERSE ENTRANCE

15 FC9-0846-000 1 FLAPPER, REVERSE

16 FC9-0923-000 2 BUSHING

17 FC9-7720-000 4 COLLAR, FIXING DELIVERY

18 FL3-1443-000 1 GUIDE, ENTRANCE

19 FU7-2947-000 1 SPRING, RETAINING

20 FU8-2805-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

21 FU8-0607-000 1 GEAR, 35T

22 FC0-3078-000 1 FILTER, AIR [DP] SEE NOTE



Figure 316



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

316 FM4-7921-000 1 PRE-REGISTRATION GUIDE ASS'Y

1 FC9-0557-000 1 CABLE, GROUNDING

2 VS1-7177-006 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 6P, W

3 WG8-5927-000 2 PHOTOINTERRUPTER, PS122TL1-A S1, S5

4 XA9-1567-000 1 SCREW, RS, M3X8.5



Figure 320



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

320 FM1-J125-000 1 TRANSFER PAPER FEED ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE

1 FC0-4340-000 1 PIN, TRANSFER HINGE

2 FC5-1536-000 1 PIN, TRANSFER HINGE

3 FC9-0629-010 2 SHEET, PRE-REG. DOOR SIDE

4 FC9-0702-000 1 GUIDE, ELIMINATOR

5 FE4-6775-000 1 FLAG, LOOP SENSOR

6 FC9-0699-000 1 ARM, TRANSFER, FRONT

7 FU7-2928-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

8 FC9-0700-000 1 ARM, TRANSFER, REAR

9 FM3-9299-000 1 ROLLER, REGISTRATION

10 FU7-2930-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

11 FU7-2931-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

12 FU8-2807-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

13 FU7-2933-000 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION

14 WG8-5836-000 1 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S6

15 FE8-2935-000 1 ROLLER, TRANSFER [DP]

16 FM3-9296-010 1 ELIMINATOR HOLDER ASSEMBLY [DP]

17 FE2-1943-000 1 SUPPORT, SENSOR FLAG

18 FU5-1009-000 2 BUSHING



Figure 330



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

330 FM1-J122-000 1 RIGHT LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY

1 FB6-3313-000 2 ROLLER, PAPER FEED

2 FE4-7289-000 1 GUIDE, DOOR, RIGHT LOWER

3 FE4-6772-000 1 GUIDE, DECK PATH

4 FC0-2520-000 1 STOPPER, DOOR, RIGHT LOWER

5 FC0-2521-000 1 HOOK, RIGHT LOWER DOOR, FRONT

6 FC0-2522-000 1 HOOK, RIGHT LOWER DOOR, REAR

7 FE4-6765-000 1 COVER, DECK PATH

8 FS7-2788-000 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION

9 FU5-1035-000 4 BUSHING

10 FU8-2796-000 2 SPRING, TENSION



Figure 333



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

333 FM3-1297-000 1 RIGHT LOWER INNER DOOR ASS'Y

1 FB6-3313-000 2 ROLLER, PAPER FEED

2 FC7-5907-000 2 SPRING, GROUNDING

3 FS7-2788-000 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION

4 FU5-1035-000 4 BUSHING



Figure 350



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

350 FM1-J123-000 1 FIRST PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

1 FE4-7196-000 1 LEVER, FULL DETECT

2 FC0-3073-000 1 BUSHING

3 FC0-4672-000 2 ROLLER, CURL

4 FC8-0209-000 4 ROLLER, FD

5 FC9-0802-000 1 LEVER, DELIVERY SENSOR

6 FC9-0805-000 1 BUSHING

7 FC9-8959-000 1 BUSHING

8 FL0-5726-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY

9 FL3-5302-000 1 PLATE, ELIMINATOR

10 FU5-1522-000 1 BUSHING, DELIVERY ROLLER

11 FU7-2925-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

12 FU7-2968-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

13 FE4-7190-000 1 GEAR, 26T

14 FE4-6931-000 1 CAM, TRANSMISSION

15 FE4-7192-000 1 CAM, TRANSMISSION, 1

16 FC6-5046-000 1 RING, RETAINING



Figure 351



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

351 NPN RF SECOND PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

1 FU7-2943-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

2 FC5-4697-000 2 RING, RETAINING

3 FE4-7214-000 1 GUIDE, REVERSE LW. AUXILIARY

4 FC9-0717-000 2 BUSHING

5 FC9-0814-000 1 GUIDE, SLIDE

6 FC9-0816-010 1 FLAG, FULL SENSOR

7 FC9-0822-000 1 LEVER, REVERSE SENSOR

8 FC9-0836-000 1 ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE

9 FC9-7720-000 2 COLLAR, FIXING DELIVERY

10 FC9-7723-000 1 SHEET, REVERSE AUXILIARY

11 FL3-1450-000 1 ROLLER, REVERSE

12 FC5-4425-000 3 CLIP

13 FK3-1308-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M20

14 FU8-0602-000 1 GEAR, 18T

15 FU8-0603-000 2 GEAR, 18T

16 FU8-0605-000 1 GEAR, 35T

17 FU8-0606-000 1 GEAR, 46T

18 FU8-0610-000 1 GEAR, 35T

19 FM1-B597-000 1 SIDE PLATE, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY

20 WG8-5836-000 2 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S23, S24

21 XA9-1567-000 11 SCREW, RS, M3X8.5

22 XF2-1608-040 1 BELT, TIMING

23 FU5-3796-000 1 PULLEY

24 FU7-2934-000 2 SPRING, RETAINING

25 VS1-7173-005 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT

26 FE4-7217-000 1 GUIDE, REVERSE BACK END

27 FM4-7916-000 1 2ND PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE UNIT

28 FE4-7292-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION



Figure 352



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

352 FM1-J172-000 1 SECOND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

1 WG8-5836-000 1 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S22

2 XF2-1608-040 1 BELT, TIMING

3 FU8-0609-000 1 GEAR, 24T

4 FC0-5231-000 4 ROLLER, FD

5 FC5-0974-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

6 FC5-0997-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

7 FC5-4425-000 2 CLIP

8 FC5-6014-000 1 CAP, SPRING

9 FC9-0854-000 1 RATCHET, FEED

10 FC9-0856-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR

11 FC9-0857-000 1 ROLLER, VERTICAL PASS

12 FC9-0864-000 1 STOPPER, BELT

13 FC9-0870-010 1 FLAPPER

14 FC9-0923-000 1 BUSHING

15 FC9-8967-000 1 BUSHING

16 FL3-1454-000 1 ROLLER, SECOND DELIVERY

17 FL3-3151-000 1 SOLENOID SL13

18 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

19 FS5-1943-000 1 BUSHING

20 FU5-0076-000 1 GEAR, 24T

21 FU5-1522-000 1 BUSHING, DELIVERY ROLLER

22 FU6-2189-000 4 SPRING, TORSION

23 FU7-2946-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 FU7-2948-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 FU8-0608-000 1 GEAR, 26T



Figure 460A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

460A FM1-M052-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY IR-ADV 4525 SERIES



Figure 460B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

460B FM1-M053-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY
IR-ADV 
4551,4545,4535 
SERIES



Figure 620



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

620 NPN RF HOPPER ASSEMBLY

1 4Y8-3112-000 1 HOPPER ASSEMBLY

2 FM1-J133-000 1 UPPER PUMP HOLDER ASSEMBLY

3 FC9-1593-000 2 BUSHING

4 FE4-6786-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

5 FE4-6787-000 1 FLAG, HP SENSOR

6 FE4-6841-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

7 FE4-6845-000 1 CAM, BOTTLE DRIVE GEAR

8 FE4-6855-000 1 GEAR, 23T

9 FE4-6842-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

10 FE4-6859-000 1 COUPLING

11 XD9-0291-000 3 PIN, PARALLEL

12 WG8-5836-000 1 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S52

13 FE4-6781-000 1 TOGGLE

14 FE4-6782-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

15 FE4-6797-000 1 COUPLING

16 FE4-6822-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

17 FE4-6835-000 2 SHUTTER

18 FE4-6877-000 1 SEAL, TONER FEED

19 FE4-6826-000 1 GEAR, 17T/50T

20 FE4-6827-000 1 GEAR, 54T

21 FE4-6838-000 1 GEAR, 37T/17T

22 FK4-2683-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M21

23 FE4-6837-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 FL0-5680-000 1 SEAL, SHUTTER NOZZLE

25 FE4-6795-000 1 STOPPER, NOZZLE

26 FL0-5681-000 1 SEAL, NOZZLE

27 FM1-J186-000 1 SCREW, TONER FEED

28 FL0-5685-000 1 SEAL, SHUTTER

29 MB4-8201-000 1 SEAL, OIL

30 WP2-5282-000 1 SENSOR, ELECTROMAGNETIC S51

31 FE4-6868-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

32 FE4-6869-000 1 LOCK, COVER

33 FE4-6872-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

34 FM1-N873-000 1 CABLE, HOPPER

35 FE4-6831-000 2 ROLLER



Figure 640



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

640 FM1-J148-000 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY [DP]

1 FC0-5122-000 2 ROLLER

2 FC9-1610-000 1 FEEDSCREW, TONER

3 FC9-1613-000 2 BUSHING

4 FE4-6689-000 1 COUPLING, DEVELOPING

5 FE4-8138-000 1 RING, C

6 FM3-9265-000 1 BLADE ASSEMBLY

7 FU8-0509-000 1 GEAR, 18T/18T

8 FU8-0510-000 1 GEAR, 18T

9 FU8-0512-000 2 GEAR, 31T/13T

10 FM4-9170-000 1 DEVELOPING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

11 FU7-2916-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

12 FU8-0511-000 1 GEAR, 16T

13 FU8-0553-000 2 GEAR, 24T

14 MB4-8201-000 2 SEAL, OIL

15 WP2-5282-000 1 SENSOR, ELECTROMAGNETIC S25

16 XD9-0290-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL

17 XG9-0387-000 2 BEARING, BALL, L-1680HH LY13

18 FC9-0596-000 1 HOLDER, SLEEVE, REAR

19 FC9-0592-010 1 HOLDER, DEVELOPING FRONT

501 XD1-4200-302 1 WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK, M3



Figure 770



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

770 FM3-9276-030 1 WASTE TONER BOX ASSEMBLY [DP]



Figure 810B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

810B FM1-J021-000 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY
SEE NOTE, 230V IR-
ADV 4551, [DP]

1 FC0-0293-000 9 CAP,DUST

2 FC0-2394-000 1 GUIDE, DELIVERY LOWER

3 FC0-2406-000 1 COLLAR, FIXING DELIVERY

4 FC0-2413-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR

5 FC0-4356-000 2 SCREW, STEPPED

6 FC5-1367-000 1 SPRING,SENSOR LEVER

7 FC5-7182-000 2 HOUSING,BEARING

8 FC9-0781-010 1 GUIDE, FIXING ENTRANCE, 1

9 FC9-0782-000 1 ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE

10 FC9-8968-000 1 ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE

11 FC9-8974-000 1 ROLLER, PRESSURE

12 FE2-0466-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION

13 FE3-3212-000 2 BUSHING

14 FE4-6880-000 1 BRACKET, DELIVERY UPPER GUIDE

15 FE4-6907-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

16 FE4-6923-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

17 FE4-6924-000 1 CAM, RELEASE FRONT

18 FE4-6925-000 1 CAM, RELEASE REAR

19 FE4-6927-000 1 GEAR, 35T

20 FE4-6928-000 1 CAM, TRANSMISSION

21 FE4-6929-000 1 GEAR, 27T

22 FE4-6930-000 1 GEAR, 25T

23 FE4-6931-000 1 CAM, TRANSMISSION

24 FE4-6932-000 1 GEAR, 36T

25 FE4-6933-000 1 GEAR, 26T

26 FE4-7124-000 1 GUIDE, FIXING CABLE

27 FE4-7125-000 1 LINK, PRESSURE RELEASE

28 FC9-7720-000 2 COLLAR, FIXING DELIVERY

29 FE2-0464-000 1 SCREW, FIXED, M4

30 FU7-2934-000 2 SPRING, RETAINING

31 FM1-J004-000 1 H.V. CONTACT GUIDE ASSEMBLY

32 FM1-J036-000 1 FIXING FILM ASSEMBLY

33 FM1-N888-000 1 CABLE, FIXING OUTLET

34 FU6-8898-000 1 LABEL,HIGH TEMPERATURE CAUTION

35 WG8-5836-000 2 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S53, S19

36 XD9-0288-000 2 PIN, DOWEL

37 XG9-0875-000 2 BEARING, BALL, NS P0 16MM

38 4Y8-3117-000 1 GUIDE, FIXING ENTRANCE

39 XD9-0134-000 1 RING, E



Figure 810E



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

810E FM1-J024-000 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY
SEE NOTE, 230V 
EXCEPT IR-ADV 
4551, [DP]

1 FC0-0293-000 9 CAP,DUST

2 FC0-2394-000 1 GUIDE, DELIVERY LOWER

3 FC0-2406-000 1 COLLAR, FIXING DELIVERY

4 FC0-2413-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR

5 FC0-4356-000 2 SCREW, STEPPED

6 FC5-1367-000 1 SPRING,SENSOR LEVER

7 FC5-7182-000 2 HOUSING,BEARING

8 FC9-0781-010 1 GUIDE, FIXING ENTRANCE, 1

9 FC9-0782-000 1 ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE

10 FC9-8968-000 1 ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE

11 FC9-8974-000 1 ROLLER, PRESSURE

12 FE2-0466-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION

13 FE3-3212-000 2 BUSHING

14 FE4-6880-000 1 BRACKET, DELIVERY UPPER GUIDE

15 FE4-6907-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

16 FE4-6923-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

17 FE4-6924-000 1 CAM, RELEASE FRONT

18 FE4-6925-000 1 CAM, RELEASE REAR

19 FE4-6927-000 1 GEAR, 35T

20 FE4-6928-000 1 CAM, TRANSMISSION

21 FE4-6929-000 1 GEAR, 27T

22 FE4-6930-000 1 GEAR, 25T

23 FE4-6931-000 1 CAM, TRANSMISSION

24 FE4-6932-000 1 GEAR, 36T

25 FE4-6933-000 1 GEAR, 26T

26 FE4-7124-000 1 GUIDE, FIXING CABLE

27 FE4-7125-000 1 LINK, PRESSURE RELEASE

28 FC9-7720-000 2 COLLAR, FIXING DELIVERY

29 FE2-0464-000 1 SCREW, FIXED, M4

30 FU7-2934-000 2 SPRING, RETAINING

31 FM1-J004-000 1 H.V. CONTACT GUIDE ASSEMBLY

32 FM1-J039-000 1 FIXING FILM ASSEMBLY

33 FM1-N888-000 1 CABLE, FIXING OUTLET

34 FU6-8898-000 1 LABEL,HIGH TEMPERATURE CAUTION

35 WG8-5836-000 2 IC PHOTOINTERRUPTER, HYBRID S53, S19

36 XD9-0288-000 2 PIN, DOWEL

37 XG9-0875-000 2 BEARING, BALL, NS P0 16MM

38 4Y8-3117-000 1 GUIDE, FIXING ENTRANCE

39 XD9-0134-000 1 RING, E



Figure 815



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

815 FM1-J002-000 1 DELIVERY LOWER GUIDE ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE

1 FA9-4041-005 2 BUSHING

2 FC0-3074-000 1 HOLDER, FIXING PAPER DELIVERY

3 FE4-6934-000 1 GEAR, 15T

4 FL0-5715-000 1 ROLLER, FIXING PAPER DELIVERY

5 XD9-0134-000 1 RING, E

6 XD9-0136-000 2 RING, E



Figure 816



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

816 FM1-H799-000 1 DELIVERY UPPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE

1 FE4-6887-000 4 ROLLER, INNER, PAPER DELIVERY 

2 FE4-6888-000 4 SPRING, TORSION



Figure 900A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

900A NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY
MODEL WITHOUT 
FAX

1 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032

2 FK4-2497-000 1 CABLE, HARD DISK DRIVE, 1

3 XA9-1979-000 7 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4

4 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION

5 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY

501 XZ1-1301-005 4 SPACER



Figure 910A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

910A 4Y8-3113-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY IR-ADV 4551 SERIES

1 FC0-5049-000 1 LABEL, MEMORY CAUTION

2 FK4-2852-000 1 FAN FM12

3 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION



Figure 910B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

910B 4Y8-3114-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY IR-ADV 4545 SERIES

1 FC0-5049-000 1 LABEL, MEMORY CAUTION

2 FK4-2852-000 1 FAN FM12

3 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION



Figure 910C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

910C 4Y8-3115-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY IR-ADV 4535 SERIES

1 FC0-5049-000 1 LABEL, MEMORY CAUTION

2 FK4-2852-000 1 FAN FM12

3 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION



Figure 910D



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

910D 4Y8-3116-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY IR-ADV 4525 SERIES

1 FC0-5049-000 1 LABEL, MEMORY CAUTION

2 FK4-2852-000 1 FAN FM12

3 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION



Figure 920A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

920A FM1-X821-000 1 RISER PCB ASSEMBLY
IR-ADV 4551,4545 
SERIES

IC FK2-7852-000 1 IC, T6TH5EFG-0002(0), STANDARD IC7



Figure 920B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

920B FM1-X822-000 1 RISER PCB ASSEMBLY
IR-ADV 4535,4525 
SERIES

IC FK2-7852-000 1 IC, T6TH5EFG-0002(0), STANDARD IC7



Figure 930



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

930 FM1-N844-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

IC FK3-2323-000 2 IC, ASIC, T6VN7EFG-0002 IC2,IC3

IC FK2-1773-000 1 IC,TC200GO2EFG-1031,GATE ARRAY IC4



Figure 980



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

980 NPN RF HIGH VOLTAGE PCB ASSEMBLY

1 FM1-N845-000 1 H.V. TRANSFER PCB ASSEMBLY



Figure D11C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

D11C NPN RF READER ASSEMBLY

1 FC0-0691-000 2 SHEET, HINGE COVER

2 FC0-9291-000 1 SHEET, GLASS PROTECTIVE

3 FC8-6163-000 4 PULLEY

4 FC8-6180-000 1 PULLEY

5 FE2-1752-000 2 SPACER, SHAFT CUSHION

6 FE3-9178-000 6 CAP

7 FE8-4448-000 1 SPRING, GROUNDING

8 FE4-6301-000 1 LABEL, CLEANING POSITION

9 FE4-6293-000 1 LABEL, COPY INHIBITED US English

9 FE4-6305-000 1 LABEL, COPY INHIBITED UK English

9 FE4-6306-000 1 LABEL, COPY INHIBITED French

9 FE4-6307-000 1 LABEL, COPY INHIBITED German

9 FE4-6308-000 1 LABEL, COPY INHIBITED Italian

10 FE8-2694-000 1 COVER, MAINTENANCE

11 FE8-1820-000 1 COVER, HINGE LOWER, LEFT

12 FE8-1821-000 1 COVER, HINGE LOWER, RIGHT

13 FE8-1823-000 1 FLAG, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR

14 FE8-3729-000 1 COVER, GLASS SUPPORT

15 FE8-3730-000 1 COVER, READER, LEFT

16 FE8-1853-000 2 COVER, GLASS RETAINING

17 FK4-4240-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

18 FK4-4383-000 1 IC, PHOTO SENSOR,DOCUMENT SIZE S14

19 FK4-2334-000 1 CABLE, INTERFACE

20 FL1-1271-000 1 COVER, READER, REAR

21 FL0-6480-000 1 COVER, SIDE, RIGHT

22 FL1-1972-000 1 COVER, READER, FRONT

23 FL1-0634-000 1 GLASS, COPYBOARD

24 FL1-0800-000 7 SEAL

25 FL1-0835-000 1 GUIDE, FRAME, LOWER

26 FL3-4761-000 4 COVER, GLASS RETAINING

27 FL3-3206-000 1 GLASS, READER

28 FL3-8297-000 1 LABEL, SERVICE, SCANNER UNIT

29 FM0-2744-000 1 SCANNER UNIT

30 FM1-N611-000 1 CABLE, POWER

31 FM1-X830-000 1 MOTION SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY

32 FM1-M875-000 1 CABLE, SIZE SENSING

33 FM1-M876-000 1 CABLE, SIZE SENSOR

34 FM1-N784-000 1 WIRELESS NETWORK PCB ASSEMBLY

35 FM4-6171-000 1 MOTOR ASS'Y M14

36 FM4-6430-000 1 CABLE, OPTICAL MOTOR

37 FU5-3710-000 1 PULLEY, 24T/41T

38 FU8-2481-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

39 FU8-2497-000 1 SPRING, TORSION



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

40 FU8-2600-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

41 XA9-1415-000 10 SCREW, FLAT HEAD, M4

42 XD9-0136-000 5 RING, E

43 XF2-4606-835 1 BELT, TIMING

44 WG8-5848-000 1 IC, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER S11

45 XF2-4668-040 1 BELT, TIMING

46 XA9-1116-030 5 SCREW,M3X5

47 XA9-1386-000 4 SCREW,RS,M3X8

48 FL1-2164-000 1 APERTURE, SENSOR

49 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER S12, S13

50 FL1-1086-000 1 SEAL, CABLE BLANKING



Figure D90



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

D90 FM1-Z885-000 1 READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

IC FK3-3872-000 1 IC, STANDARD SELL, MB8AA4600PB IC1013



Figure E10



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

E10 NPN RF IC CARD READER BOX

1 FE4-2089-000 1 GUIDE, LAMP LED

2 FE4-8497-000 1 COVER, UPPER

3 FE4-9062-000 1 COVER, SMALL

4 FE4-9063-000 1 STOPPER

5 FL0-7961-000 1 SHEET

6 FM1-M945-000 1 LED PCB ASSEMBLY

7 FM1-T856-000 1 CABLE, CARD READER



Figure H30



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

H30 FM1-J113-000 1 CASSETTE ASSEMBLY UPPER

1 FC8-2469-000 1 DIAL, DETECT, SMALL

2 FC8-2470-000 1 DIAL, DETECT, LARGE

3 FC8-2474-000 1 SHAFT

4 FC8-2475-000 1 PLATE, JOINT

5 FC8-2670-000 1 PLATE, FREE STOP

6 FC8-2671-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

7 FC8-2672-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

8 FC9-0117-000 1 PLATE, CASSETTE ROLLER, LEFT

9 FC8-4970-000 3 ROLLER, CASSETTE SWING

10 FL3-2859-000 1 PLATE, LIFTER

11 FC8-4989-000 2 PIN, SIZE DETECT POSITIONING

12 FC8-4990-000 2 GEAR, 14T

13 FC8-4996-000 1 COVER, TOP

14 FC9-0129-000 1 GEAR, 9T

15 FC9-0130-000 1 LINK, BACK END DETECT

16 FC9-7243-000 1 LABEL, INDEX, SIZE M, BACK END

17 FC9-7242-000 1 LABEL, INDEX, SIZE M, SIDE

18 FC9-0140-000 1 SPRING, GROUNDING

19 FL2-9472-000 1 PLATE, CENTER

20 FS5-6945-000 2 COLLAR, REGISTRATION MULTI

21 FC9-0118-000 1 PLATE, CASSETTE ROLLER, RIGHT

22 FC9-0127-000 1 PLATE, COVER MOUNTING, L

23 FC9-0128-000 2 PLATE, COVER MOUNTING, R

24 FM3-8907-000 1 BACK END LIMIT PLATE ASSEMBLY

25 FM3-8912-000 1 PAPER SIDE END EXTENSION ASS'Y

26 FM1-J114-000 1 CASSETTE COVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT

27 FE4-6738-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

28 FC8-4993-000 1 PLATE, COVER ATTACHMENT, LEFT

29 FE4-6743-000 1 HANDLE

30 FE4-6745-000 1 COVER, HANDLE

31 FE4-6747-000 1 SHAFT, CASSETTE, LINK

32 FE4-7260-000 1 LABEL, PAPER SET, LEFT

33 FE4-7267-000 1 LABEL, PAPER SET, RIGHT

34 FE4-7284-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE NUMBER, 1

35 FE4-6748-000 1 LINK, HANDLE

36 FE4-6750-000 1 HOLDER, LOCK ARM

37 FE4-6752-000 1 ARM, LOCK

38 FM3-8905-010 1 SIDE END PLATE ASSEMBLY, FRONT

39 FU7-2518-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

40 FE4-7315-000 1 COVER, CASSETTE, FRONT

41 FM3-8906-010 1 SIDE END PLATE ASSEMBLY, REAR

42 XA9-2007-000 2 SCREW,B,M4,L8



Figure H31



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

H31 FM1-J208-000 1 CASSETTE ASSEMBLY LOWER

1 FC8-2469-000 1 DIAL, DETECT, SMALL

2 FC8-2470-000 1 DIAL, DETECT, LARGE

3 FC8-2474-000 1 SHAFT

4 FC8-2475-000 1 PLATE, JOINT

5 FC8-2670-000 1 PLATE, FREE STOP

6 FC8-2671-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

7 FC8-2672-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

8 FC8-4962-000 1 LABEL, SIZE INDEX, SIDE, LARGE

9 FS5-6945-000 2 COLLAR, REGISTRATION MULTI

10 FM1-J209-000 1 CASSETTE COVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT

11 FE4-6743-000 1 HANDLE

12 FC8-4970-000 3 ROLLER, CASSETTE SWING

13 FE4-6738-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

14 FC8-4989-000 2 PIN, SIZE DETECT POSITIONING

15 FC8-4990-000 2 GEAR, 14T

16 FC8-4992-000 1 WIRE,CENTER PLATE GROUNDING,L

17 FE4-6777-000 1 PLATE, COVER ATTACHMENT

18 FC8-4996-000 1 COVER, TOP

19 FE4-6745-000 1 COVER, HANDLE

20 FE4-6747-000 1 SHAFT, CASSETTE, LINK

21 FE4-7315-000 1 COVER, CASSETTE, FRONT

22 FC9-0129-000 1 GEAR, 9T

23 FC9-0130-000 1 LINK, BACK END DETECT

24 FM3-8912-000 1 PAPER SIDE END EXTENSION ASS'Y

25 FE4-7260-000 1 LABEL, PAPER SET, LEFT

26 FE4-7267-000 1 LABEL, PAPER SET, RIGHT

27 FM3-8907-000 1 BACK END LIMIT PLATE ASSEMBLY

28 FL2-9472-000 1 PLATE, CENTER

29 FE4-6751-000 1 HOLDER, LOCK ARM

30 FL3-2859-000 1 PLATE, LIFTER

31 FE4-6748-000 1 LINK, HANDLE

32 FE4-6752-000 1 ARM, LOCK

33 FU7-2518-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

34 FE4-7285-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE NUMBER 2 SEE NOTE

35 FM3-8905-010 1 SIDE END PLATE ASSEMBLY, FRONT

36 FM3-8906-010 1 SIDE END PLATE ASSEMBLY, REAR

37 XA9-2007-000 2 SCREW,B,M4,L8

38 FC9-0117-000 1 PLATE, CASSETTE ROLLER, LEFT

39 FC9-0118-000 1 PLATE, CASSETTE ROLLER, RIGHT

40 FC9-0127-000 1 PLATE, COVER MOUNTING, L

41 FC9-0128-000 2 PLATE, COVER MOUNTING, R



Figure ZZA



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZC



Figure ZZD



Figure ZZE



Figure ZZE



Figure ZZE


